

BID FORM

CITY OF VENICE Heritage Park Multi-Use Trail

TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1. Bid Recipient
- 2. Bidder's Acknowledgements
- 3. Bidder's Representations
- 4. Bidder's Certifications
- 5. Basis of Bid
- 6. Time of Completion
- 7. Attachments to this Bid
- 8. Defined Terms
- 9. Bid Submittal
- 10. Required Forms

ARTICLE 1 - BID RECIPIENT

1.01 The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an AGREEMENT with OWNER in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding Documents for the price(s) and within the times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the Bidding Documents.

ARTICLE 2 - BIDDER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

2.01 Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Advertisement or Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 90 days after the Bid opening, or for such longer period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of OWNER. Bidder will sign the AGREEMENT and will furnish the required contract security, and other required documents within the time periods set forth in the Bidding Documents.

ARTICLE 3 - BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIONS

3.01 In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents that:

A. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents, if any, and the following Addenda, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged.

Addendum No. 1	Date Received 7/26/16	Addendum No.	Date Received
2	7/26/16		

- B. Bidder has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
- C. Bidder is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress and performance of the Work.
- D. Bidder has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the Site (except Underground Facilities) which have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in Paragraph 4.02 of the General Conditions, and (2) reports and drawings of Hazardous Environmental Conditions identified at the Site, if any, which that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in Paragraph 4.06 of the General Conditions.
- E. Bidder has obtained and carefully studied (or accepts the consequences for not doing so) all additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site which may affect cost, progress or performance of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder, including applying the specific means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction expressly required by the Bidding Documents to be employed by Bidder, and safety precautions and programs incident thereto.
- F. Bidder does not consider that any further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies or data are necessary for the determination of this Bid for performance of the Work at the price(s) bid and within the times and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.
- G. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work (if any) to be performed by OWNER and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.

- H. Bidder has correlated the information known to Bidder, information and observations obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the Bidding Documents, and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data with the Bidding Documents.
- I. Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Bidder.
- J. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for the performance of the Work for which this Bid is submitted.

3.02 Bidder further represents that:

- A. this Bid is genuine and is not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation;
- B. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid; Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding;
- C. Bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Bidder or over OWNER; and
- D. No person or persons acting in any official capacity for the OWNER are directly or indirectly interested in this Bid, or in any portion of the profit thereof.

ARTICLE 4 – BIDDER'S CERTIFICATIONS

4.01 Bidder certifies that:

- A. this Bid is genuine and is not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation;
- B. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid
- C. Bidder; has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding; and
- D. Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive or coercive practices in competing for the Contract. For the purposes of the Paragraph 4.01.D;
 - 1. Corrupt practice" means the offering, giving, or soliciting of anything of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process

- 2. "Fraudulent practice" means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the bidding process to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish bid prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition.
- 3. "Collusive practice" means to scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels.
- 4. "Coercive practice" means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract.

ARTICLE 5 - BASIS OF BID

5.01 Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following price(s):

BID SCHEDULE Heritage Park Multi-Use Trail Project Description

ITB Number 3034-16

	IGII	Aumoe	I I D Mulliber 2024-10	01.	
Item No	BASE BID - Description	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	Extension
_	MOBILIZATION	FS	1	164.000.51	\$ 104.060.52
2	EROSION CONTROL & PREVENTION	ST	-	1,627.54	\$ 1,627.54
3	SURVEY: CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT & ASBUILT CERTIFICATION	rs	_	9,775.00	4 9,775.00
4	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (FDOT INDEX 613)	LS	-	5,451.25	\$ 5,951.25
5	TREE PROTECTION	LS	-	4,123.90	# 4.123.90
9	CLEARING & GRUBBING (EX. ASPHALT TRAIL, CURBING, WOODEN BOLLARDS)	LS		33,688.85	\$33,688.85
7	SITE GRADING (ADA SLOPE AJUSTMENTS)	LS	-	13,089.30	\$ 13,687.30
∞	CONCRETE ADA CURB RAMP AND CURBING (SIZE VARIES PER PLAN, FDOT INDEX 304)	EA	41	1	#27,927.89
6	ADA TACTILE SURFACE (BRICK RED, SIZE VARIES PER PLAN, FDOT INDEX 304)	EA	41	483.00	\$ 19,803.00
10	4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK (OTHER THAN CURB RAMPS, FDOT INDEX 310)	SY	255	57.90	#14,765.14
11	ASPHALT TRAIL (1.5" S-3 ASPHALT & 6" CCA BASE)	SY	2165	35.48	#76,808.74
12	FLEXI-PAVE TRAIL (1.5" FLEXI-PAVE, 6" 57 STONE & GEOTEXTILE UNDERLAY)	SY	555	101.56	\$ 60,806.08
13	FDOT TYPE D CURBING (FDOT INDEX 300)	LF	830	Jr. 74	\$ 22,612.11
14	FDOT TYPE F CURBING (FDOT INDEX 300)	LF	50	30.30	\$ 1,514.55

21,914.94 \$ 21,914.94		3.45 \$ 62,333.43	3.45 \$ 62,333.45	50 \$ 43,610.00 :00 \$ 575.00	3,680.00 \$3,680.00 977.50 \$43,500.00 575.00 \$\$575.00	49 \$ 4,179,49 .00 \$ 3,680.00 Sc \$ 43,610.00 :00 \$ 575.00 3.45 \$ 62,333.45	64,545.19 \$ 6,545.19 3,680.00 \$ 3,680.00 977.50 \$ 43,610.00 575.00 \$ 575.00
416/16		64,23	575				
LS		rs	EA 1 LS 1	EA 44 EA 1 LS 1			
SITE RESTORATION (LANDSCAPE, SOD, FILL & MULCH)	GROUNDS, FITTINGS & BENDS AS REQUIRED FOR THE LIGHTED BOLLARD LAYOUT)	ELECTRICAL (PERMITS, CONNECTIONS, CONDUIT, CONDUCTORS, PULL BOXES,	OUTDOOR GROUND MOUNTED SPOTLIGHT (DAUR - AMBER LED PAR38 BULB) ELECTRICAL (PERMITS, CONNECTIONS, CONDUIT, CONDUCTORS, PULL BOXES,	LIGHTED BOLLARD (HOLOPHANE WADSWORTH, WITH DIRECT BURIAL BASE, MFG# BOL/W39/14/DT/L-CA/BK-S100. 100-W HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM) OUTDOOR GROUND MOUNTED SPOTLIGHT (DAUR - AMBER LED PAR38 BULB) ELECTRICAL (PERMITS, CONNECTIONS, CONDUIT, CONDUCTORS, PULL BOXES,	NEW FPL SERVICE CONNECTION & METER LIGHTED BOLLARD (HOLOPHANE WADSWORTH, WITH DIRECT BURIAL BASE, MFG# BOL/W39/14/DT/L-CA/BK-S100. 100-W HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM) OUTDOOR GROUND MOUNTED SPOTLIGHT (DAUR - AMBER LED PAR38 BULB) ELECTRICAL (PERMITS, CONNECTIONS, CONDUIT, CONDUCTORS, PULL BOXES,	SIGNAGE (HANDICAP & RELOCATIONS) NEW FPL SERVICE CONNECTION & METER LIGHTED BOLLARD (HOLOPHANE WADSWORTH, WITH DIRECT BURIAL BASE, MFG# BOL/W39/14/DT/L-CA/BK-S100. 100-W HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM) OUTDOOR GROUND MOUNTED SPOTLIGHT (DAUR - AMBER LED PAR38 BULB) ELECTRICAL (PERMITS, CONNECTIONS, CONDUIT, CONDUCTORS, PULL BOXES,	MISCELLANEOUS SITE STRIPING (STRIPING REMOVAL, STOP BARS, PARKING SPACES) SIGNAGE (HANDICAP & RELOCATIONS) NEW FPL SERVICE CONNECTION & METER LIGHTED BOLLARD (HOLOPHANE WADSWORTH, WITH DIRECT BURIAL BASE, MFG# BOL/W39/14/DT/L-CA/BK-S100. 100-W HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM) OUTDOOR GROUND MOUNTED SPOTLIGHT (DAUR - AMBER LED PAR38 BULB) ELECTRICAL (PERMITS, CONNECTIONS, CONDUIT, CONDUCTORS, PULL BOXES,
SITE RE MULCH	FOK TH	CONDU	(DAUR- ELECTR CONDU GROUN	LIGHTE WADSW MFG# B HIGH PF OUTDO (DAUR ELECTR CONDU	NEW FP LIGHTE WADSW MFG# B HIGH PF OUTDO (DAUR.	SIGNAG NEW FP LIGHTE WADSW MFG# B HIGH PF OUTDO (DAUR.	16 REMOV 17 SIGNAG 18 NEW FP LIGHTE WADSW 19 MFG# B HIGH PE OUTDO 20 (DAUR.

Item No	ALTERNATIVE A - Description	Unit	Unit Qty	Unit Price	Amount
-	LIGHTED LED BOLLARD (HOLOPHANE WADSWORTH, WITH DIRECT BURIAL BASE, MFG# BOL/W39/14/DT/L-CA/BK - WITH LED EQUIVALENT BULB) REPLACES BASE BID ITEM 19	EA	44	00°8hb	\$41,492.00

	ALTERNA	LIVE A	BID:	ALTERNATIVE A BID: # 41, 492, 00	00.
Item	ALTERNATIVE B - Desription	Unit Qty	Qty	Unit Price	Amount
_	REMOVE & REPLACE EXISTING 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	SY 200	69.00	\$ 13,800.00
2	REMOVE & REPLACE EXISTING 6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY 50	50	80.50	# 4,025,00
	ALTERNA	rive b	BID:	ALTERNATIVE B BID: $4/7$, 825 , 00	00

It is the Contractor's responsibility to verify field conditions and inspect the project site to determine the quantities required to complete the project prior to submitting the Not to Exceed Lump Sum Bid.

Individual quantities and bid items listed must be verified by the contractor prior to providing the final lump sum bid amount.

The Engineer and the City do not warranty that the quantities are accurate

The City reserves the right to remove line items above from the bid award due to budgeting constraints.

The City reserves the right to discuss opportunities to value engineer the project with the lowest responsive bidder prior to bid award.

Notes: City Reserve is for the exclusive use of the City (if required).

NAME OF BIDDER: Clint A. Riley, Sp, Vice President

BIDDER'S SIGNATURE:

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER: CBC015667

DATE: Aug. 11, 2016

THESE THREE (3) PAGES MUST BE COMPLETED & SUBMITTED WITH OFFER

- 5.04 Unit prices have been computed in accordance with Paragraph 11.03.B of the General Conditions.
- 5.05 Bidder acknowledges that estimated quantities of items of Unit Price Work are not guaranteed and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, and final payment for all Unit Price items will be based on actual quantities of Unit Price Work determined as provided in the Contract Documents.
- 5.06 All specified cash allowances are included in the price(s) set forth above and have been completed in accordance with Paragraph 11.02 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 6 - TIME OF COMPLETION

- 6.01 Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete within 90 calendar days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 2.03 of the General Conditions, and will be completed and ready for final payment in accordance with paragraph 14.07.B of the General Conditions within 120 calendar days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run, which days will be entered by OWNER into the AGREEMENT as the Contract Times.
- 6.02 Bidder accepts the provisions of the AGREEMENT as to liquidated and special damages, if any, in the event of failure to complete the Work within the Contract Times.

ARTICLE 7 - ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BID

- 7.01 The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this Bid:
 - A. Required Bid security.
 - B. Required Bidder Qualifications Statement with supporting data.
 - C. Miscellaneous Bid Forms

ARTICLE 8 - DEFINED TERMS

8.01 The terms used in this Bid with initial capital letters have the meanings stated in the Instructions to Bidders and the General Conditions and Supplementary Conditions.

ARTICLE 9 - BID SUBMITTAL

9.01 This Bid submitted on Aug. 11 , 2016 by:

THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED & SUBMITTED WITH OFFER

00410-8

NOT APPLICABLE

narviduai	
Name (Typed or Printed):	
By(Indi	ividual's Signature)
License or Registration Numbe	r:
Business Address:	
	<u> </u>
Phone No.:	Facsimile:
<u> Partnership</u>	
Partnership Name:	
By:	eneral Partner - Attach evidence of authority to sign)
(Name (Typed or Printed):	eneral Partner - Attach evidence of authority to sign)
	r:
Phone No.:	Facsimile:

A Corporation Magnum Builders of Sarasota, Inc. Corporation Name: Florida (State of Incorporation) By (Signature - Attach evidence of authority to sign) Name and Title (Typed or Printed): Clint A. Riley, Sr., Vice President (CORPORATE SEAL) (Secretary) License or Registration Number: CBC015667 4545 Northgate Court Business Address: Sarasota Phone No.: 941-351-5560 Facsimile: 941-358-9318 Limited Liability Company NOT APPLICABLE (Firm Name) (State of Formation) By:__ (Signature of Member/Authorized to Sign) (Printed or Typed Name and Title of Member Authorized to Sign)

(Attach evidence of authority to sign.)

NOT APPLICABLE

License or Registration	n Number:	
Business Address:		
	Facsimile:	
Joint Venture NO	T APPLICABLE	
Name of Joint Venture	×	
First Joint Venturer Na	ame:	
By:(Signature of	First Joint Venturer - Attach evidence of authority to sign)	
Name (Typed of Time	ed): (Title)	
Title:		
Second Joint Venturer	Name:	
By:		
	Second Joint Venturer - Attach evidence of authority to sign)	
Name (Typed or Printe	ed):(Title)	
(Each joint venturer m	ust sign. The manner of signing for each individual, partnership, coming that is a party to the joint venture shall be in the manner indicated	
Business Address:		
Phone and FAX number	er and address for receipt of communications to joint venture:	
Phone:	Facsimile:	

ARTICLE 10 – REQUIRED FORMS

Required Forms Check List: ITB# 3034-16: Heritage Park Multi-Use Trail

- o Proposal Bond
- o Local Preference Form
- o Qualifications Statement
- o Co-operative Procurement with Other Jurisdictions
- o Form 3A- Interest in Competitive Bid for Public Business
- o Indemnification/Hold Harmless
- o FDEP & U.S. EPA Construction Notices of Intent (NOI)
- o Statement of References for Contractor
- o Contractor's Statement of Sub-contractors
- o Drug Free Workplace Certification
- o Non-Collusive Affidavit
- o Public Entity Crime Information
- o "Article 9"- Bid Submittal
- o Bidder's Qualification Statement
- o Schedule A- Projects in Progress
- o Schedule B- Projects Complete
- o Schedule C- Personnel

All required forms are included in this package. All forms must be filled out and returned with the firm's proposal.

Failure to do so will result in the firm being considered non-responsive and their proposal will be disallowed.

Mark N/A if not applicable to your firm

PROPOSAL BOND

*Not to be completed if a certified check is submitted.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:	That we, the undersigned,
Magnum Builders of Sarasota, Inc.	as Principal,
and Berkley Insurance Company	as Surety
are held and firmly bound unto the City of Ver	nice, Florida, in the sum of
Five Percent of the Amount Bid	\$ 5%, for the payment of which, well
and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and se- successors and assigns.	verally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators,
The condition of the above obligation is such the specified as:	nat if the attached Proposal of Principal and Surety for work
ITB #3034-16 Heritage Park Multi-Use Trail	
(10) days after notice of said award, enter into a Bond with surety or sureties to be approved by	work incidental thereto, in accordance with the plans and carasota County, is accepted and the bidder shall within ten a contract, in writing, and furnish the required Performance y the Director of Purchasing, this obligation shall be void; rtue by law and the full amount of this Proposal Bond will amages.
Signed this 9th day of August	, 2016.
Willell Protein	121)_
Principal	Surety Kevin R. Wojtowicz, Attorney-in-Fact
Principal must indicate whether corporation	, partnership, company, or individual.
The person signing shall, in his own handwriting The person signing for a corporation must, by a	ng, sign the Principal's name, his own name, and his title. affidavit, show his authority to bind the corporation.
THIS PAGE MUST BE C	OMPLETED & SUBMITTED WITH OFFER

POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Kevin R. Wojtowicz; John R. Neu; or David R. Turcios of Nielson & Company, Inc. of St. Petersburg, FL its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed One Hundred Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$100,000,000.000), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 2010:

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety Group, the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its

(Seal)

Attest:

Berkley Insurance Company

By

Ira S. Lederman
Senior Vice President & Secretary

By

Jeffiel M Hafter
Senior Vice President

WARNING: THIS POWER INVALID IF NOT PRINTED ON BLUE "BERKLEY" SECURITY PAPER.

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this day of da

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
APRIL 30, 2019
CERTIFICATE

Notary Public, State of Connecticut

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this 9th day of August , 2016

(Seal)

Andrew M. Turna

HOW DO I DETERMINE "LOCAL PREFERENCE"

The following questions will help you determine local preference for your company.

Please answer questions 1 through 4 FIRST. If you answer NO to any questions 1 through 4, local preference does NOT apply. ONLY if you answer YES to questions I through 4, may you proceed to question 5. If you answer YES to any questions 5 through 7, local preference applies. If you are unsure of how to answer any questions, please contact the City of Venice's Purchasing Department at 941-486-2626. Questions 1 – 4 1. Have you paid a local business tax either to Sarasota, DeSoto or Charlotte County (Manatee County does not have a local business tax) authorizing your company to provide goods or services described in this solicitation? YES X If "yes", proceed to question 2. NO ____ If "no", STOP, local preference does not apply. * If the name on the local business tax receipt is not the same as the name on the bid/solicitation submittal, local preference does not apply. 2. Does your company maintain a permanent physical business address located within the limits of Sarasota, Manatee, DeSoto or Charlotte County? YES X If "yes", proceed to question 3. NO If "no", STOP, local preference does not apply. 3. Does your local business office (identified in question 2) have a least one full time employee? YES X If "yes", proceed to question 4. NO If "no", STOP, local preference does not apply. 4. Do at least fifty percent (50%) of your company employees who are based in the local business location (identified in question 2) reside within Sarasota, Manatee, DeSoto or Charlotte County? YES X If "yes", proceed to question 5. NO ____ If no, STOP, local preference does not apply. Questions 5-75. Is your local business office (identified in question 2) the primary location (headquarters) of your company? YES X If "yes", STOP, local preference applies. NO ____ If "no", proceed to question 6.

6.	If the local business office (identified in question 2) is not the primary location of your company, are at least ten percent (10%) of your company's entire full-time employees based at the local office location?
	YES If "yes", STOP, local preference applies NO If "no", proceed to question 7
7.	If your local business office is not the primary location of your company, does at least one corporate officer, managing partner or principal owner of the company reside in Sarasota, Manatee, DeSoto or Charlotte County?
	YES If "yes", STOP, local preference applies NO If "no", local preference does not apply.

QUALIFICATIONS STATEMENT

The undersigned certifies under oath the truth and correctness of all statements and all answers to questions made hereinafter:

Procurement- Final 401 W. Venice Ave Venice, Florida 34:			CITY OF VENICE Procurement- Finance 401 W. Venice Aver Venice, Florida 3428	nue .	CHECK ONE: Corporation Partnership Individual Joint Venture
<u>SUBMITT</u>	ED BY	<u>:</u>			Other
INAIVIE.		Magnum Build	ders of Sarasota	a, Inc.	
		_4545_Northgat	te Court, Saras	ota, FL 34234	
			ct and complete legal dress of the place of		ship, corporation, trade or fictitious name under which
The c	orrect n	ame of	the Offeror is:		Magnum Builders of Sarasota, Inc.
The a	ddress o	of the p	rincipal place of busin	ness is:	4545 Northgate Court, Sarasota, FL 3423
If the Offer	or is a c	orporat	ion, answer the follow	wing:	
a.	Date	of Inco	rporation:	September 1	4, 1983
b.	State	of Inco	rporation:	Florida	
c.	Presi	dent's l	Name:	Michael L. B	altzer
d.	Vice	Preside	nt's Name:	Clint A. Rile	<u>y</u>
e.	Secre	tary's l	Name:	Douglas W. I	Baltzer
f.	Treas	urer's l	Name:	Douglas W. Baltzer	
Name and address of Resident Agent:			Idress of Resident	Michael L. Ba	altzer a Drive, Sarasota, FL 34234
If Offeror is	s an indi a.	ividual Date of	or partnership, answe	er the following: NOT APPLICAL	BLE
b. Name, address and ownersh			address and ownershi	p units of all partner	rs:
	c. :	State w	hether general or lim	ited nartnershin	
If Offeror is principals:					ibe the organization and give the name and address of
			THIS PAGE MUST	T BE COMPLETED & S	UBMITTED WITH OFFER

_	N/A
	is operating under fictitious name, submit evidence of compliance with the Florida Fictitious Name Statute. years has your organization been in business under its present business name?
a.	Under what other former names has your organization operated? N/A
56	
State of	Sarasota Florida ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SS.
On this the Florida who appear he/she/they	day of August , 2016, before me, the undersigned Notary Public of the State of personally appeared Clint A. Riley, Sr. and (Name(s) of individual(s) ared before notary) whose name(s) is/are Subscribed to the within instrument, and he/she/they acknowledge that a executed it.
	OTARY PUBLIC EAL OF OFFICE: NOTARY BUB PLOAS TABLE NUFD. PUBLISHED MY COMMISSION # EE875541 EXPIRES: April 06, 2017 (Name of Notary Rabio-pane, Samp, of type as commissioned)
Personally 1	known to me, or Produced Identification: DID take an oath, or DID NOT take an oath

COOPERATIVE PROCUREMENT WITH OTHER JURISDICTIONS

The vendor, by submitting a bid, authorizes other Public Agencies to "Piggy-Back" or purchase equipment or services being proposed in this invitation to bid at prices bid unless otherwise noted on the proposal sheet.

Х	
Yes	No

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

By submission of the ITB, the undersigned certifies that:

- 1. He/She has not paid or agreed to pay any fee or commission, or any other thing of value contingent upon the award of this contract, to any City of Venice, Florida employee or official or to any current consultant to the City of Venice, Florida;
- 2. He/She has not paid or agreed to pay any fee or commission or any other thing of value contingent upon the award of this contract to any broker or agent or any other person;
- 3. The prices contained in this proposal have been arrived at independently and without collusion, consultation, communication or agreement intended to restrict competition.
- 4. He/She has the full authority of the Offeror or to execute the proposal and to execute any resulting contract awarded as the result of, or on the basis of, the proposal.

Authorized Representative: Clint A. Riley, Sr.
Signature:
Title: Vice President
Company Name: Magnum Builders of Sarasota, Inc.
Address:4545 Northgate Court
City, State, ZIP: Sarasota, FL 34234
Telephone Number: 941-351-5560
Fax Number: 941-358-9318
E-mail address:criley@magnumbuilders.com

NOT APPLICABLE

FORM 3A INITER	EST IN C	OMPETIT	TVE BID FOR PUBLIC BUSINESS
LAST NAME — FIRST NAME	— MIDDLE INIT	IAL	OFFICE / POSITION HELD
MAILING ADDRESS			AGENCY
CITY	ZIP	COUNTY	ADDRESS OF AGENCY
	_		

WHO MUST FILE THIS STATEMENT

Sections 112.313(3) and 112.313(7), Florida Statutes, prohibit certain business relationships on the part of public officers and employees, their spouses, and their children. See Part III, Chapter 112, Florida Statutes, and/or the brochure entitled "A Guide to the Sunshine Amendment and Code of Ethics for Public Officers and Employees" for more details on these prohibitions. However, Section 112.313(12), Florida Statutes, provides certain limited exemptions to the above-referenced prohibitions, including one where the business is awarded under a system of scaled, competitive bidding, the public official has exerted no influence on bid negotiations or specifications; AND where disclosure is made, prior to or at the time of the submission of the bid, of the official's or his spouse's or child's interest and the nature of the intended business. This form has been promulgated by the Commission on Ethics for such disclosure, if and when applicable to a public officer or employee.

INTEREST IN COMPETITIVE BID FOR PUBLIC BUSINESS (Required by \$ 112.518/12/b), Fla. Stat.)

	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	-y y ()					
The competitive bid to which this statement applies has been / w	ill be (strike one) submitted to the fo	Bowing government agency:					
2. The person submitting the hid is: NAME	▼	POSITION ▼					
3. The business entity with which the person submitting the bid is	aziociated is:						
4. My relationship to the person or business entity submitting the b	nid is as follows:						
5. The nature of the business intended to be transacted in the event	that this bid is awarded is as follows						
a. The realty, goods, and / or services to be supplied specifically include:							
b. The realty, goods, and / or services will be supplied for the following period of time:							
c. Will the contract be subject to renewal without further competitive bidding? ☐ Yes ☐ No. If 20, how often?							
6. Additional comments:							
7. SIGNATURE	DATE SIGNED	DATE FILED					

FILING INSTRUCTIONS

If you are a state officer or employee required to disclose the information above, please file this form with the Department of State in Room 316, R.A. Gray Building, 500 South Bronough Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250. If you are an officer or employee of a political subdivision of this state and are subject to this disclosure, please file the statement with the Supervisor of Elections of the county in which the agency in which you are serving has its principal office.

NOTICE: UNDER PROVISIONS OF FLORIDA STATUTES \$112.017, A PAILURE TO MARE ANY REQUIRED DISCLOSURE CONSTITUTES GROUNDS FOR AND MAY BE PUMISHED BY ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING: DAPPACHAGENT, REMOVAL OR SUSPENSION FROM OFFICE OR EMPLOYMENT, DEMOTION, REDUCTION IN SALARY, REPRIMAND, OR A CIVIL PENALTY NOT TO EXCEED \$10,000.

CE FORM 3A — REV. 1-95

- 4

INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS

The elected firm shall (if required by City) defend, indemnify and hold the City, the City's representatives or agents, and the officers, directors, agents, employees, and assigns of each harmless for and against any and all claims, demands, suits, judgments, damages to persons or property, injuries, losses or expenses of any nature whatsoever (including attorneys' fees at trial at appellate level) arising directly or indirectly from or out of any negligent act or omission of the elected firm, its Sub-Offerors and their officers, directors, agents or employees; any failure of the elected firm to perform its services hereunder in accordance with generally accepted professional standards; any material breach of the elected firm's representations as set forth in the proposal or any other failure of the elected firm to comply with the obligations on its part to be performed under this contract.

, Clint A. Riley, Sr. , being an autho			orized representativ	ve of the firm	of
Magnum Builders of	Saraso	ota, Inc.	_ located at City		
Sarasota		_, State FL	, Zip Code	34234	Phone:
941-351-5560	941-351-5560 Fax: 94		941-358-9318		g read and
understood the contents a	above, h	ereby submit accord	ingly as of this Dat	e,	
Aug. 11, 2016		, 2016.			
Clint A. Riley, Sr. Please Print Name					
Signature					
This signed document sh the contract period, whic			od of one (1) year f	rom the date o	of signature or for

CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA FDEP & U.S. EPA CONSTRUCTION NOTICES OF INTENT (NOI)

The undersigned bidder acknowledges the requirement of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) which have published the rules for NPDES General Permits for stormwater discharges from construction sites and said bidder agrees to assist the owner in the preparation of these permits and associated plans. The bidder acknowledges that he has taken these permits and associated construction costs into account in the preparation of his lump sum bid. These permits are mandated under Section 402(p) of the Clean Water Act for "Stormwater Discharge from Construction Activities (including clearing, grading, and excavation activities) that result in the disturbance of five (5) or more acres total land area, including areas that are part of a larger common plan of development or sale." The EPA has published summary guidance for: "Developing Prevention Plans and Best Management Practices" (EPA 833-R-92-001, October 1992).

The EPA permit format is a *Notice of Intent (NOI) for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Construction Activity to be covered under a NPDES Permit*, and it is to be submitted according to the NOI instructions. The Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan which must accompany the NOI must be signed by authorized representatives of the contractor and subcontractors as well as the facility Owner. Copies of the EPA NOI must be provided to state and local agencies who have issued stormwater management, grading, or land alteration permits or approvals.

An NOI must also be submitted to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, NPDES Stormwater Notices Center, MS 2510, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399. FDEP forms may be downloaded from the State's web site http://www.dep.state.fl.us/water/stormwater/npdes/ or phone 850-921-9870 if you have questions.

Acceptance of the bid to which this certification and disclosure applies in no way represents the Owner or its Representative has evaluated and thereby determined that the information is adequate to comply with the applicable U.S. EPA or FDEP requirements nor does it in any way relieve the contractor of its sole responsibility to comply with the applicable U.S. EPA and FDEP requirements, including inspection of all control measures at least once each week and following any storm (rainfall) event of 0.5 inches or greater and maintaining reports of each inspection.

Magnum Builders of Sarasota, Inc.

Bidder (Company):

Name and Title:	Clint A. Riley, Sr., Vice President	
Address:	4545 Northgate Court	
	Sarasota, FL 34234	
Telephone:	941-351-5560	
	W OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, OF CITY ORDINANCES 95-12 and 96-09 ASSESSION OF CITY OF COMMON AND THE ORDINANCES.	
Signature: Printed name/	title: Clint A. Biley Cr. Vice Breeider	Date: Aug. 11, 2016
	title: Clint A. Riley, Sr., Vice Presiden	

ORDINANCE 95-12

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES BY AMENDING CHAPTER 9, HEALTH AND SANITATION, ARTICLE IV, DISPOSAL OF EXCRETA, SECTION 9-71, DISCHARGE OF RAW SEWAGE INTO STORMWATER; DELETING ARTICLE V, PROHIBITED STORMWATER DISCHARGES; ADDING CHAPTER 19, WATER AND SEWERS, ARTICLE VI, STORMWATER QUALITY; DELETING CHAPTER 15, STREETS AND SIDEWALKS, ARTICLE IV, EXCAVATIONS, SECTION 15-53, STORM DRAINAGE AND POLLUTION; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT WITH OTHER ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, control of stormwater runoff is necessary from individual lots that do not require a permit from the Southwest Florida Water Management District and requiring compliance with the provisions of the Clean Water Act 33 U.S.C.1251 et.seq., as amended by the Water Quality Act of 1987; and

WHEREAS, the City is desirous of complying with its U.S. Environmental Protection Agency National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit and its Stormwater Master Plan, therefore, stormwater runoff and any discharge to the City storm sewer system will be closely monitored and regulated; and

WHEREAS, the control of stormwater runoff is the responsibility of each individual property owner; and

WHEREAS, the City is desirous of controlling stormwater runoff and insuring compliance with the Comprehensive Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. Chapter 9, Water and Sewers, Article IV, Disposal of Excreta, Section 9-71, Discharge of Raw Sewage into Storm Sewer, is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 9-71. Discharge of raw sewage into storm sewer.

It shall be unlawful for any person to discharge raw sewage or to discharge the effluent of and from any septic tank into the storm sewer system of the city or to construct or maintain any system of drainage, pipes, conduits or other apparatus whereby raw sewage or the effluent of and from any septic tank shall or may be discharged into or through the storm sewer system of the city.

SECTION 2. Chapter 9, Water and Sewers, Article V, Prohibited Stormwater Discharges, is deleted in its entirety.

SECTION 3. Chapter 19, Water and Sewers, Article VI, Stormwater Quality is added to read as follows:

ARTICLE VI. STORMWATER QUALITY

Sec. 19-141. Definitions.

As used in this article "industrial stormwater" means stormwater runoff from a site with industrial activities, as defined under 40 CFR Section 122.26(a)(14) U.S. Environmental Protection Agency regulation.

As used in this article "construction sites" refers to all sites.

As used in this article, "illicit discharge" is any discharge of anything other than stormwater to the municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4) or the waters of the State of Florida or the United States.

As used in this article "industrial wastewater" refers to liquids used by an entity in their course of business, that if discharged to the MS4, would degrade the quality of stormwater.

Sec. 19-142. Disposal of industrial stormwater discharges.

The following types of discharges to the municipal separate storm sewer of the city must be controlled as indicated.

- (1) Industrial wastewater/illicit discharge: Industrial wastewater/illicit discharge may not be discharged to the city's municipal separate storm sewer system.
- (2) Industrial stormwater: As required to comply with NPDES regulations, the quality of industrial stormwater which is discharged through the city's municipal separate storm sewer system may be subject to regulation or permitting, and any violation of such regulation or permit may be subject to an order to immediately cease such discharge.

Sec. 19-143. Runoff stormwater and Best Management Practice (BMPs) for construction sites.

BMPs shall be implemented as necessary, to insure that all discharges from construction activities are in compliance with the City of Venice EPA/NPDES Stormwater Permit and the Stormwater Master Plan, or the SWFWMD Permit or EPA's NPDES Construction Activity General Permit, whichever is most stringent in its requirements.

Best Management Practices include but are not limited to, the following requirements:

- (a) All site grading shall be conducted in such a manner that all stormwater management facilities located adjacent to the site are not altered in any way which will diminish their designated flow or pollutant removal capacity or the shape of the drainage facility.
- (b) Maintenance of vegetative buffers or use of a silt fence and/or staked hay bales which minimize erosion and retain sediment on site, shall be implemented prior to any construction activities taking place at sites which discharge to surface water or the municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4). These controls, when utilized, shall be secured and properly maintained during construction activities until the site has been stabilized with sod and/or seed and mulch. A double silt fence may be required as an additional measure to insure that discharges from the site are in compliance with water quality standards as established by the EPA/NPDES Stormwater Permit. Undisturbed vegetative buffers shall be maintained intact to the maximum extent possible to reduce erosion and the discharge of sediment from stormwater runoff. All areas of exposed soil shall be stabilized within 72 hours of attaining final grade.
- (c) Storm sewer systems (eg. inlets, pipes and ditches, etc.) adjacent to the site must be protected by a silt fence and/or staked hay bales during construction, to keep solids from entering conveyance systems.
- (d) Vehicles such as concrete or dump trucks and other construction equipment shall not be washed at locations where the runoff will flow directly into a lake, wetland, watercourse or stormwater conveyance system. Special areas must be designated for washing vehicles. In all new subdivisions, a wash area may be established by the owner/developer which can be used by the site contractor and home builders. If established, wash areas shall be located where the wash water will spread out and evaporate or infiltrate directly into the ground, or where the runoff can be collected in a temporary holding or seepage basin. Gravel or rock bases are recommended for temporary holding or seepage basins, to minimize mud generation. Underdrains shall be installed where infiltration basins are provided as required by the owner/developer's engineer or the Southwest Florida Water Management District. Upon completion of the project, the wash areas shall be graded and stabilized and any trash or waste shall be collected and disposed of properly.
- (e) Fuel, chemicals, cements, solvents, paints, topsoil, or other potential water pollutants shall be stored in areas where they will not cause runoff pollution. Toxic chemicals and materials, such as pesticides, paints, and acids, must be stored in accordance with manufacturer's guidelines. Groundwater resources shall be protected from leaching by placing a plastic mat, packed clay, tar paper, or other impervious material on any areas where toxic liquids are to be opened and stored.
- (f) A minimum of one permitted driveway must be established prior to construction and shall be used as the only access for ingress/egress during construction in order to provide minimum disturbance of drainage facilities and vegetative cover on site.

Sec. 19-44. Owner responsibility for stormwater runoff.

- (a) The control of stormwater runoff is the responsibility of each individual property owner.
- (b) Any property owner constructing or causing to be constructed any building which requires an elevated slab and the elevation of the building pad is higher than that of adjoining properties, will control stormwater runoff during construction. Likewise, any property that is filled more than twelve inches above the adjacent property must provide additional control measures for stormwater during construction. Upon completion of the work, all stormwater runoff shall flow to its natural preconstruction drainage swale, ditch, etc., or be retained in a retention or detention pond(s) designed and constructed for that purpose.
- (c) For any construction where the elevation of the building pad or site fill will be higher than adjoining properties, construction plans certified by a professional engineer registered with the State of Florida, retained by the property owner, will be provided to the City prior to issuance of a building permit.
- (d) Any single lot not covered under Southwest Florida Water Management District rules, exceeding forty-five percent in impervious coverage (including buildings, drives, sidewalks, patios, etc.) shall require stormwater retention facilities to be designed by a Florida registered engineer. The design is to meet the City of Venice EPA/NPDES Permit requirements for quantity and quality of treatment.
- (e) The property owner's engineer will be required to certify to the City Engineer that construction was completed in accordance with the certified plans, prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

(f) All improvements to property affecting stormwater drainage must be done in compliance with the City's Comprehensive Plan.

Sec. 19-145. Illicit discharges.

It shall be unlawful for any person to discharge anything other than stormwater into the city's municipal separate storm sewer system whether such discharges occur through piping connections, runoff, exfiltration, infiltration, seepage, or leaks. No person may maintain, use, or establish any direct or indirect connection to any storm sewer owned by the city that results in any discharge in violation of any provision of federal, state, city, or other law or regulation. This provision is retroactive to January 1, 1995, and applies to connections made prior to the effective date of this provision, regardless of whether made under a permit, or other authorization, or whether permissible under laws or practices applicable or prevailing at the time the connection was made.

No materials other than those composed entirely of stormwater shall be disposed of, dumped, or spilled into the city's municipal separate storm sewer system, whether such materials are in a solid or liquid form.

Sec. 19-146. Inspections.

It shall be the duty of the city engineer or designee to carry out all inspections, surveillance, and monitoring procedures necessary to determine compliance with this article.

<u>SECTION 4</u>. Chapter 15, Streets and Sidewalks, Article IV, Excavations, Section 15-53, Storm Drainage and Pollution, is deleted in its entirety.

<u>SECTION 5</u>. To the extent of any conflict between the provisions of this Ordinance, and any other Ordinance, Resolution, or Agreement of the City of Venice, Florida, the provisions of this Ordinance shall prevail.

<u>SECTION 6</u>. Severability. If for any reason a provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person, group of persons, or circumstances is held invalid, the invalidity shall not effect other provisions or applications of the Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of the Ordinance are severable.

SECTION 7. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption, as required by law.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, THIS 23RD DAY OF MAY, 1995.

First Reading: May 9, 1995 - Final Reading: May 23, 1995 - ADOPTION: May 23, 1995

ATTEST: /s/LORI STELZER, CMC, CITY CLERK /S/ MERLE L. GRASER, MAYOR

I, LORI STELZER, City Clerk of the City of Venice, Florida, a municipal corporation in Sarasota County, Florida, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full and complete, true and correct copy of an Ordinance duly adopted by the Venice City Council, at a meeting thereof duly convened and held on the 23rd day of May, 1995, a quorum being present.

WITNESS my hand and the official seal of said City this 24th day of May, 1995.

/S/ LORI STELZER, CMC, CITY CLERK Approved as to form: /S/ ROBERT C. ANDERSON, CITY ATTORNEY

ORDINANCE 96-09

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES BY AMENDING CHAPTER 19, WATER AND SEWERS, ARTICLE VI, STORMWATER QUALITY, SECTION 19-141, DEFINITION FOR INDUSTRIAL STORMWATER, SECTION 19-146, INSPECTIONS, PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT WITH OTHER ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Venice is responsible for the conservation, management, protection, control, use and enhancement of stormwater within its corporate limits, and for the acquisition, management, maintenance, extension, and improvement of the stormwater systems in the City; and

WHEREAS, the Environmental Protection Agency/National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (EPA/NPDES) permit requires certain amendments to the existing Ordinance and extension of inspection authority on private properties.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. Chapter 19, Water and Sewers, Article VI, Stormwater Quality, Section 19-141, Definition, for Industrial Stormwater is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 19-141. Definitions.

As used in this article, "industrial stormwater" means stormwater runoff from a site with industrial activities, as defined under 40 CFR Section 122.26 (a) (b) (14), U.S. Environmental Protection Agency regulation.

SECTION 2. Chapter 19, Water and Sewers, Article VI, Stormwater Quality, Section 19-146, Inspections, is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 19-146. Inspections.

It shall be the duty of the city engineer or designee to carry out all inspections, surveillance, and monitoring procedures necessary to determine compliance with this article. The city engineer or his duly authorized agents may enter at all reasonable times in or upon any private or public property for the purpose of inspecting and investigating conditions and practices which may be a violation of this ordinance, regulation or permit. The city engineer may, whenever necessary, make an inspection of construction sites to enforce any of the provisions of this ordinance, regulation or permit issued hereunder, or whenever an authorized official has reasonable cause to believe there exists any condition constituting a violation of this ordinance, regulation or permit issued hereunder. The city engineer shall inspect the work and shall require the owner to obtain services to provide adequate on-site inspection. If the city engineer finds that eroded soils are leaving the construction site, the city engineer may direct the owner(s) or his agents or his contractor on the site by written order to install any and all erosion controls that are deemed necessary to prevent said soil erosion from migrating off site. Notwithstanding the existence or pursuit of any other remedy, the City may maintain an action in its own name in any court of competent jurisdiction for an injunction or other process against any person to restrain or prevent violations of this ordinance.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. To the extent of any conflict between the provisions of this Ordinance, and any other Ordinance, Resolution, or Agreement of the City of Venice, Florida, the provisions of this Ordinance shall prevail.

SECTION 4. Severability. If for any reason a provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person, group of persons, or circumstances is held invalid, the invalidity shall not effect other provisions or applications of the Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of the Ordinance are severable.

SECTION 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption, as required by law.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, THIS 26TH DAY OF MARCH, 1996.

First Reading: March 12, 1996 - Final Reading: March 26, 1996 - ADOPTION: March 26, 1996

ATTEST: /s/LORI STELZER, CMC, CITY CLERK /S/MERLE L. GRASER, MAYOR

I, LORI STELZER, City Clerk of the City of Venice, Florida, a municipal corporation in Sarasota County, Florida, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full and complete, true and correct copy of an Ordinance duly adopted by the Venice City Council, at a meeting thereof duly convened and held on the 26th day of March, 1996, a quorum being present. WITNESS my hand and the official seal of said City this 27th day of March, 1996. /S/ LORI STELZER, CMC, CITY CLERK Approved as to form; /S/ ROBERT C. ANDERSON, CITY ATTORNEY.

THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED & SUBMITTED WITH OFFER

57

$\frac{\textbf{STATEMENT OF REFERENCES}}{\textbf{FOR CONTRACTOR}}$

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: Magnum Builders of Sarasota, Inc.						
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 4545 Northgate Court, Sarasota, FL 34234						
How many years have you been engaged in the business under the present firm name? 33 years						
List previous business experience: Magnum Builders started in the construction						
industry on Sept. 14, 1983.						
List at least three construction references:						
(1) Person to contact: Ford Ritz						
Company Name: Peace River Manasota Reg. Water Supply Authority						
Address: 9415 Town Center Parkway						
Telephone: 941-316-1776 Date work performed: 10/2014 to 9/2015						
(2) Person to contact: Ken Hinkle						
Company Name: Sarasota Manatee Airport						
Address: 6000 Airport Circle, Sarasota, FL 34243						
Telephone: 941-359-2770 Date work performed: 6/2014 to 6/2015						
(3) Person to contact: Lois Rose						
Company Name: Sarasota County Government						
Address: 1660 Ringling Blvd, Sarasota, FL 34236						
Telephone: 941-861-1580 Date work performed: 2/2016 to 5/2016						
(4) Person to contact: Kathleen Weeden						
Company Name: City of Venice						
Address: 401 W. Venice Avenue, Venice, FL 34285						
Telephone: 941-486-2626 ate work performed: 2015						

CONTRACTOR'S STATEMENT OF SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE USED FOR THIS WORK

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: Magnum Builders of Sarasota, Inc.
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 4545 Northgate Court, Sarasota, FL 34234
LIST SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE USED IN THE PROJECT:
(1) Company Name: Eagle Site Developer, Inc.
Address: 15910 Rawls Rd Sarasofa , FR 34246
Telephone: 941-322-9519 Phase of Work Sublet: 51 - 1 faving Concrete, et
(2) Company Name: K. B. Industries Inc.
Address: 7300 Boyen Dairy Rd #400 Lage, FC 33777
Telephone: 717-713-3300 Phase of Work Sublet: Flar- Paux
(3) Company Name: Flaida Power Solutions, Inc.
Address: 4381 Independence Court Savasata FL 34234
Telephone: 91-351-3-64 Phase of Work Sublet: Electrical
(4) Company Name: M+ Appliable
Address:
Telephone: Phase of Work Sublet:

DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

If identical tie bids exist, preference will be given to the vendor who submits a certification with their bid/proposal certifying they have a drug-free workplace in accordance with Section 287.087, Florida Statutes. The drug-free workplace preference is applied as follows:

IDENTICAL TIE BIDS: Preference shall be given to businesses with drug-free workplace programs. Whenever two or more bids, which are equal with respect to price, quality, and service, are received by the State of by any political subdivision for the procurement of commodities or contractual services, a bid received from a business that certifies that it has implemented a drug-free workplace program shall be given preference in the award process. Established procedures for processing tie bids will be followed if none of the tied vendors have a drug-free workplace program.

As the person authorized to sign this statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the following requirements:

- This firm publishes a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- This firm informs employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3) This firm gives each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4) In the statement specified in subsection (1), this firm notifies the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5) This firm imposes a sanction on or requires the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6) This firm will continue to make a good faith effort to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

Contractor's Name Signature Clint A. Riley, Sr., Vice President

NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT						
State of Florida						
County of Sarasota SS.						
Clint A. Riley, Sr. being first duly sworn, deposes and says that:						
1. He/she is the Vice President						
(Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative or Agent) of <u>Magnum Builders of Sarasota</u> Offeror that has submitted the attached Proposal;	<u>,Ind</u> e					
2. He/she is fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached Proposal and pertinent circumstances respecting such Proposal;	of all					
3. Such Proposal is genuine and is not a collusive or sham Proposal;						
4. Neither the said Offeror nor any of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant, have in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any other Offeror, firm, or person to submit a collusive or sham Proposal in connection with the Work for which the attached Proposal has been submitted; or have in any manner, directly or indirectly sought by agreement or collusion, or have in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion, or communication or conference with any Offeror, firm, or person to fix the price or prices in the attached Proposal or of any other Offeror, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the Proposal price or the Proposal price of any other Offeror, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement any advantage against (Recipient), or any person interested in the proposal Work.						
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:						
Jacqueline W. Bush By						
Clint A. Riley, Sr.						
(Printed Name)						
Vice President						
(Title)						
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT						
State of Florida						
County of Sarasota						
On this 11 day of August, 2016, before me, the undersigned Notary Public of the State of Elorida, personally appeared Clint A. Riley, Sr. and (Name(s) of Individual(s) who appeared before notary) whose name(s) in/are Sub-scribed to the written instrument, and he/she/they acknowledge that he/she/they executed it.						
NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL OF OFFICE: NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF PIOTICE NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF PIOTICE JACQUELINE D. BUSCH MY COMMISSION # EER75541 EXPIRES: April 06, 2017 (Name of Notary Public Print: Stamp, of Type as commissioned)	_					
Personally known to me, or Produced Identification:	an oath					

Personally known to me, or Produced Identification: THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED & SUBMITTED WITH OFFER

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME INFORMATION

A person or affiliate who has been placed on the State of Florida's convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a BID/ITB proposal on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a response on a contract with a public entity for services in the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a Contractor, supplier, Sub-Contractor, or Contractor under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 2876.017, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

I, Clint A. Riley, Sr.			, being an authorized representative				
of the	of the firm of Magnum Build			ilders of Sarasota, Inc. , locat			
Sar	Sarasota		Florida	Zip:	34234	, have	
read and understand the contents of the Public Entity Crime Information and of this							
formal BID/ITB package, hereby submit our proposal accordingly.							
		27					
Signature:	E			Date:	Aug. 11, 2	2016	
Phone:	941-35	51-5560		Fax:	941-358-9	318	
Federal ID#:	59-23	19425					

NOT APPLICABLE

NO BID RESPONSE

IMPORTANT: If you choose not to submit a bid for the attached "Invitation To Bid," please complete and return this form only on/before bid closing date. Failure to respond will result in your company being negatively registered as non-responsive. In the event five (5) "no responses" are posted, you will be automatically dropped from out mailing list for future solicitations for the described product/service.

Thank you for taking this opportunity to help us update and improve the solicitation process.

Bid Open/Close Date: August 11, 2016 at 2:00 PM

. . 0

	Numbe ription	r: 3034-16 : Heritage Park Multi-Use Trail					
Conta	act: Jo	n Mayes, Procurement- Finance Department					
Pleas	e chec	k the appropriate response. We respectfully submit "No bid" for the following reason(s)					
	1.	We are unable to meet the required delivery date					
	2.	We cannot provide a product to meet the required specifications.					
	3.	We no longer provide the requested product.					
	4.	We do not represent the required brand name product.					
	5.	The bid closing date does not allow adequate time to prepare a response.					
	6.	The specifications are too restrictive.					
	7.	We have chosen not to do business with the City					
	8.	·					
Comp	oany N	lame Vendor No					
Autho	orized	Signature					
Title							
	DateTelephone No						

++ END OF BID FORM ++

SUBMITTED BY:

(Print or Type Name of Bidder) Name of Individual: Clint A. Riley, Sr. Title: Vice President Business Address: 4545 Northgate Court Sarasota, FL 34234
Title: Vice President Business Address: 4545 Northgate Court Sarasota El 34234
Business Address: 4545 Northgate Court
Sarasota El 34234
Telephone No.: 941-351-5560 ext. 107
Fax No.: 941-358-9318
E-mail Address:criley@magnumbuilders.com
Bidder's Website:
If address and phone number given above is for a branch office, provide address and phone number of principal home office:
Principal Home Office Address:
Principal Home Office Telephone No.:
Gentlemen:
The undersigned certifies under oath the truth and correctness of all statements and of all answers to questions made hereinafter.
(Note: Attach additional sheets as required.)
THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED & SUBMITTED WITH OFFER

1.0	Bidder's General Business Information						
1.1	Check if:						
	☐ Corporation ☐ Partnership			nip	☐ Joint Venture	□ Other	
	□L	ship					
	If Corporation:						
	A. Date and State of Incorporation: Sept. 14, 1983, Florida						
	В.	List of Execut	ive Officers:				
	Name Title Address Michael L. Baltzer President 1822 Pandora Dr. Sarasota, FL 34 Clint A. Riley, Sr. Vice President 21177 Winside Ave, Pt. Charlotte Douglas Baltzer Sec/Treas, 634 Waterside Way, Sarasota 342						
	If Partnership:						
	A. Date and State of Organization:						
	NOT APPLICABLE						
	B. Current General Partners (name and address for each):						
	C. Type of Partnership						
	☐ General ☐ Publicly Traded ☐ Limited						
	☐ Limited Liability ☐ Other (describe):						

NOT APPLICABLE

oint Venture:	
Date and State of Organization	:
	ganization, and State of Organization of Each the ith an asterisk (*) the managing or controlling
imited Liability Company:	
Date and State of Organization	:
Members:	
Name	Address
ole Proprietorship:	
Date and State of Organization	:

	B.	Name and Address of Owner or Owners: N/A
	If O	ther Type of Organization:
	A.	Type of Organization: N/A
	B.	Date and State of Organization:
	C.	Name and Address of Each Owner or Principal: N/A
1.2		fications: In addition to the above categories of business entities, indicate whether er's organization is a: N/A
		 □ Disadvantaged Business Enterprise, certified by
2.0	How	many years has your organization been in business as a general contractor? 33 years
3.0		our organizational structure has changed within the past five years, provide data as d above in Item 1.0 for your previous organization.

- 4.0 Do you plan to subcontract any part of this project? Yes If so, give details. Earthwork, electrical, and the flexi-pave pavement will be subcontracted.
- 5.0 Has any construction contract to which you have been a party been terminated by the owner; have you ever terminated work on a project prior to its completion for any reason; has any surety which issued a performance bond on your behalf ever completed the work in its own name or financed such completion on your behalf; has any surety expended any monies in connection with a contract for which they furnished a bond on your behalf? If the answer to any portion of this question is "yes", furnish details of all such occurrences including name of owner, architect or engineer, and surety, and name and date of project.
- 6.0 Has any officer or partner of your organization ever been an officer or partner of another organization that had any construction contract terminated by the owner; terminated work on a project prior to its completion for any reason; had any surety which issued a performance bond complete the work in its own name or financed such completion; or had any surety expend any monies in connection with a contract for which they furnished a bond? If the answer to any portion of this question is "yes", furnish details of all such occurrences including name of owner, architect or engineer, and surety, and name and date of project.
- 7.0 In the last five years, has your organization, or any predecessor organization, failed to substantially complete a project in a timely manner? If the answer to this question is "yes", furnish details of all such occurrences including name of owner, architect or engineer, and surety, and name and date of project.
- 8.0 On Schedule A, attached, list name, location and description of project, owner, architect or engineer, contract price, percent complete and scheduled completion of the major construction projects your organization has in progress on this date. Provide name, address and telephone number of a reference for each project listed.

9.0	On Schedule B, attached, list name, location and description of project, owner, architect or engineer, contract price, date of completion and percent of work with your own forces of major projects of the same general nature as this project which your organization has completed in the past five years. Provide name, address and telephone number of a reference for each project listed.
10.0	On Schedule C, attached, list name and construction experience of the principal individuals of your organization directly involved in construction operations.
11.0	Licenses and Registrations:
11.1	Indicate the jurisdictions in which your firm is legally qualified to practice. Indicate license or registration number for each jurisdiction, if applicable, and type of license or registration. Attach separate sheet as required.
	Jurisdiction License/Registration No. Type State of Florida CBC015667 Certified Bldg. Con.
11.2	In the past five years, has Bidder had any business or professional license suspended or revoked?
	☑ No ☐ Yes
	If yes, describe on a separate attachment the circumstances, including the jurisdiction and bases for suspension or revocation.
12.0	Provide the following information for your surety:
12.1	Surety Company: Berkley Insurance Company
12.2	Agent: Nielson, Wojtowicz, Neu & Associates, Inc.
	A. Address: 1000 Central Avenue, Suite 200, St. Petersburg, FL 33705
	B. Telephone No.: 727-209-1803

13.0	Provide the following with respect to an accredited banking institution familiar with your organization.
13.1	Name of Bank: Bank of America
	Address: 1201 6th Avenue West, Bradenton, FL 34205
13.3	Account Manager: Kathy Fraley
	Telephone No.: 941-745-9711
14.0	Provide the name, address and telephone number of an individual who represents a major equipment/material supplier whom the Owner may contact for a financial reference:
15.0	Industry Affiliations, Memberships, Awards, and Honors
15.1	List below the industry organizations with which your organization is affiliated or which your organization is a member:
	Gulf Coast Builders Exchange US Green Building Associates
15.2	List below the industry awards or honors received by your organization and the date for each. Attach supporting documentation as necessary.
16.0	Statement of Potential Conflicts of Interest: List below business associations, financial interests, or other circumstances that may create a conflict of interest with the Owner or other entity involved in the Project. Attach additional documentation as required.
17.0	Dated at Sarasota, FL, this 11th day of, 2016.
	THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED & SUBMITTED WITH OFFER

Bidder: S

Magnum Builders of Sarasota, Inc.

(Print or Type Name of Bidder)

By:

Clint A. Riley, Sr.

Title: Vice President

Attachments A, B and C

(Seal, if corporation)

(Affidavit for Individual)
N/A
being duly sworn, deposes and says that: a) the financial statement, taken from his/her books, is a true and accurate statement of his/her financial condition as of the date thereof; and b) all of the foregoing qualification information is true, complete, and accurate.
(Affidavit for Partnership)
N/A
being duly sworn, deposes and says that:
a) he/she is a member of the partnership of; b) he/she is familiar with the books of said partnership showing its financial condition; c) the financial statement, taken from the books of said partnership, is a true and accurate statement of the financial condition of the partnership as of the date thereof; and d) all of the foregoing qualification information is true, complete, and accurate.
(Affidavit for Corporation)
Clint A. Riley, Sr. being duly sworn, deposes and says that: a) he/she is
Vice President of Magnum Builders of Sarasota, Inc.;
(Full name of Corporation)
b) he/she is familiar with the books of said corporation showing its financial condition; c) the financial statement, taken from the books of said corporation, is a true and accurate statement of the financial condition of said corporation as of the date thereof; and d) that all of the foregoing qualification information is true, complete, and accurate.
(Affidavit for Limited Liability Company (LLC))
N/A
being duly sworn, deposes and says that: a) he/she is
(Full name of LLC)
b) he/she is familiar with the books of said company showing its financial condition; c) the
financial statement, taken from the books of said company, is a true and accurate statement
of the financial condition of said company as of the date thereof; and d) that all of the foregoing qualification information is true, complete, and accurate.
THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED & SUBMITTED WITH OFFER

00451-10

(Affidavit for Je	oint Venture)
•	the affidavit appropriate for the joint venturer's type of lavit to the Bidder Qualifications Statement. Submit h joint venturer's affidavit.
(Acl	knowledgment)
Clint A. Riley, Sr.	_ being duly sworn, deposes and says
that he/she is Vice President	of Magnum Builders of Sarasota, Inc. (Name of Bidder)
that he/she is duly authorized to m behalf of (X) himself/herself; () said partne () said joint venture; () said lim Sworn to before me this 11th of Sarasota, State	ake the foregoing affidavit and that he/she makes it on ership; (X said corporation; ited liability company day of _August, 2016, in the County
— My commission expires April 6,	(Notary Public) Acqueline D. Busch
,	MY COMMISSION # EE875541
(Seal)	*************************************
+ + END OF BIDDER	QUALIFICATIONS STATEMENT + +
THIS PAGE MUST E	BE COMPLETED & SUBMITTED WITH OFFER

A 3

ATTACHMENT A

. . .

SCHEDULE A PROJECTS IN PROGRESS

Reference/Contract Include Address and Phone Ken Hinkle	John Wissler 1001 Sarasota Ctr Blvd 941-861-0930	Anthony Bell, 941-861-0941	
Scheduled Completion Nov. 2016	% Aug. 2016	% Dec. 2016	D IVITH OFFER
Architect or Engineer Contract Price Complete The LPA Group \$4,238,636.55 73%	Hamilton Bldg. Interior Ren. Paul Jackson Architects \$249,436.00 87%	CPH Engineering \$694,296.69 10%	THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED & SUBMITTED WITH OFFER
Name, Location and Architect or Description of Project Owner Engineer Sarasota Manatee Airport The LPA Group	Hamilton Bldg. Interior Ren.	Turtle Beach Renovations	

ATTACHMENT B

170 5

SCHEDULE B PROJECTS COMPLETED

Caspersen Beach Park Sarasota Cnty ToTeMs Architecture 3/2012 \$1,378,645.50 52% Blvd. 941-861-0941 Manasota Beach Park Sarasota Cnty ToTems Architecture 10/2012 \$1,554,051.07 54% Anthony Bell, 1001 Sarasota Ctr. Blvd., 941-861-0941 Anthony Bell, 1001 Sarasota Ctr. Blvd., 941-650-3559 56%
- 1 - 1

ATTACHMENT C

SCHEDULE C PERSONNEL

3uildings evelopment	uildings welopment	 Î	T 1	1	ı I	
Prior Positions and Experience In Construction Multipurpose Parks & Recreations Buildings School Classroom Ruildings Site Development	Multipurpose Parks & Recreations Buildings School-Classroom Buildings, Site-Development					FFER
Date Started In Construction 1988	2000	:				TED & SUBMITTED HITH O
Date Started With This Organization 1/1/88	2/23/09					THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED & SUBMITTED WITH OFFER
<u>Position</u> President	Vice President					
<u>Name</u> Michael L. Baltzer	Clint A. Riley					

MUTUNIA MILLON

ARTICLE 10 – REQUIRED FORMS

Required Forms Check List: ITB# 3034-16: Heritage Park Multi-Use Trail

- e Proposal Bond
- Local Preference Form
- Qualifications Statement
- Co-operative Procurement with Other Jurisdictions
- Form 3A- Interest in Competitive Bid for Public Business
- Indemnification/Hold Harmless
- FDEP & U.S. EPA Construction Notices of Intent (NOI)
- Statement of References for Contractor
- · Contractor's Statement of Sub-contractors
- of Drug Free Workplace Certification
- Non-Collusive Affidavit
- Public Entity Crime Information
- *Article 9"- Bid Submittal
- of Bidder's Qualification Statement
- Schedule A- Projects in Progress
- 6 Schedule B- Projects Complete
- o Schedule C- Personnel

All required forms are included in this package. All forms must be filled out and returned with the firm's proposal.

Failure to do so will result in the firm being considered non-responsive and their proposal will be disallowed.

Mark N/A if not applicable to your firm